Appendix F

Noise Analysis



Roadway Construction Noise Model (RCNM),Version 1.1

Report date: 10/7/2021
Case Description: Broadstone Villas

---- Receptor #1 ----
Baselines (dBA)
Description Land Use Daytime Evening  Night
Residential Residential 60 60 60
Equipment
Spec Actual Receptor Estimated
Impact Lmax Lmax Distance Shielding
Description Device Usage(%) (dBA) (dBA) (feet) (dBA)
Grader No 40 85 95 0
Results
Calculated (dBA) Noise Limits (dBA)
Day Evening Night
Equipment *Lmax Leq Lmax Leq Lmax Leq Lmax Leq
Grader 79.4 75.4 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Total 79.4 75.4 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

*Calculated Lmax is the Loudest value.

Day
Lmax
N/A
N/A

Noise Limit Exceedance (dBA)

Evening
Leq Lmax Leq
N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A

Night
Lmax
N/A
N/A

Leq
N/A
N/A



Broadstone Villas - CadnaA Point Source Table
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(none)
(none)
(none)
(none)
(none)
(none)
(none)
(none)
(none)
(none)
(none)
(none)
(none)
(none)
(none)
(none)
(none)
(none)
(none)
(none)
(none)
(none)
(none)
(none)
(none)
(none)
(none)
(none)
(none)
(none)
(none)
(none)
(none)
(none)
(none)
(none)
(none)
(none)
(none)
(none)
(none)
(none)
(none)
(none)
(none)
(none)
(none)
(none)
(none)
(none)
(none)
(none)
(none)
(none)
(none)
(none)
(none)
(none)
(none)
(none)
(none)
(none)
(none)
(none)
(none)
(none)
(none)
(none)
(none)
(none)
(none)
(none)
(none)
(none)
(none)
(none)
(none)
(none)

Height

(m)

1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22

0 09 0Q 0u 09 Ou 09 OQ 09 O3 0u 09 OQ 09 OQ 09 O3 Ou 09 OQ O3 OQ 09 O3 Ou 09 OR O3 OQ 09 O3 Ou 09 OQ O3 OQ 09 O3 Ou 09 OQ O3 OQ 09 O3 Ou 09 OR O3 OQ 09 O3 Ou 09 OR O3 OQ 09 OQ 09 O OQ O3 OQ Ou OQ Ou 09 OR O3 OQ 09 OQ Ou OQ OQ O OQ

Coordinates

X
(m)
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663540.4
663541.6
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663698.9
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Broadstone Villas - Road Source Table, Existing Traffic

Name

E Bidwell - College to Scholar

E Bidwell - Scholar to Power Center
E Bidwell - Power Center to Broadstone
E Bidwell - Broadstone to Via Sol

E Bidwell - Via Sol to Via Felce

E Bidwell - Via Felce to Iron Point

E Bidwell - Iron Point to Placerville

E Bidwell - Placerville WB 50

E Bidwell - WB 50 to EB 50
Broadstone - Bidwell to Marketplace
Broadstone - Marketplace to Cavitt
Cavitt - Broadston to Kilrush
Cavitt - Kilrush to Iron Point

Iron Point - Bidwell to Cavitt

US 50 west of Bidwell

US 50 east of Bidwell

M.

+ + + + + + + F + + + + + + + +

ID

Lme
Day
(dBA)

69.4
69
69

69.2

69.2

69.3

71.4

70.3

69.3
66
66

56.4

56.3

68.9

78.3

78.6

exact Count Data

M
Day

3487
3240
3181
3361
3359
3430
5531
4304
3458
1593
1624

359

355
3133
8800
9500

p (%)
Day

W W W W wWw wwwwwwwwwww

Speed Limit

Auto
(km/h)

72
72
72
72
72
72
72
72
72
72
72
56
56
72
105
105

Truck
(km/h)

89
89



Broadstone Villas - Road Source Table, Existing + Project Traffic

Name

E Bidwell - College to Scholar

E Bidwell - Scholar to Power Center
E Bidwell - Power Center to Broadstone
E Bidwell - Broadstone to Via Sol

E Bidwell - Via Sol to Via Felce

E Bidwell - Via Felce to Iron Point

E Bidwell - Iron Point to Placerville

E Bidwell - Placerville WB 50

E Bidwell - WB 50 to EB 50
Broadstone - Bidwell to Marketplace
Broadstone - Marketplace to Cavitt
Iron Point - Bidwell to Cavitt

Cavitt - Broadston to Kilrush

Cavitt - Kilrush to Iron Point

US 50 west of Bidwell

US 50 east of Bidwell

M.

ID

Lme
Day
(dBA)

69.4
69.1

69
69.3
69.3
69.4
71.4
70.3
69.4

66
66.1
68.9
56.5
56.4
78.3
78.6

exact Count Data

M
Day

3509
3262
3203
3414
3407
3488
5571
4335
3483
1600
1629
3141

367

359
8800
9500

p (%)
Day

W W W W wwwwwwwwwwww

Speed Limit

Auto
(km/h)

72
72
72
72
72
72
72
72
72
72
72
72
56
56
105
105

Truck
(km/h)

89
89



Broadstone Villas - Road Source Table, EPAP Traffic

Name M. ID

E Bidwell - College to Scholar

E Bidwell - Scholar to Power Center
E Bidwell - Power Center to Broadstone
E Bidwell - Broadstone to Via Sol

E Bidwell - Via Sol to Via Felce

E Bidwell - Via Felce to Iron Point

E Bidwell - Iron Point to Placerville

E Bidwell - Placerville WB 50

E Bidwell - WB 50 to EB 50
Broadstone - Bidwell to Marketplace
Broadstone - Marketplace to Cavitt
Iron Point - Bidwell to Cavitt

Cavitt - Broadston to Kilrush

Cavitt - Kilrush to Iron Point

US 50 west of Bidwell

US 50 east of Bidwell

Lme
Day
(dBA)

69.9
69.8
70.1
70.3
70.1

70
72.4
71.4
71.4
66.5
66.1
69.3
56.4
56.3
78.3
78.6

exact Count Data

M
Day

3972
3852
4084
4291
4101
4028
6944
5615
5558
1798
1645
3408

359

355
8800
9500

p (%)
Day

W W W W W wwwwwwwwwww

Speed Limit

Auto
(km/h)

72
72
72
72
72
72
72
72
72
72
72
72
56
56
105
105

Truck
(km/h)

89
89



Broadstone Villas - Road Source Table, EPAP + Project Traffic

Name M. ID Lme

Day

(dBA)
E Bidwell - College to Scholar 70
E Bidwell - Scholar to Power Center 69.8
E Bidwell - Power Center to Broadstone 70.1
E Bidwell - Broadstone to Via Sol 70.3
E Bidwell - Via Sol to Via Felce 70.1
E Bidwell - Via Felce to Iron Point 70.1
E Bidwell - Iron Point to Placerville 72.4
E Bidwell - Placerville WB 50 71.5
E Bidwell - WB 50 to EB 50 71.4
Broadstone - Bidwell to Marketplace 66.5
Broadstone - Marketplace to Cavitt 66.1
Iron Point - Bidwell to Cavitt 69.3
Cavitt - Broadston to Kilrush 56.5
Cavitt - Kilrush to Iron Point 56.4
US 50 west of Bidwell 78.3

US 50 east of Bidwell 78.6

exact Count Data

M
Day

3994
3874
4106
4344
4149
4086
6984
5646
5583
1805
1650
3416

367

359
8800
9500

p (%)
Day

W W W W wWwwwwwwwwwwww

Speed Limit

Auto
(km/h)

72
72
72
72
72
72
72
72
72
72
72
72
56
56
105
105

Truck
(km/h)

89
89



Broadstone Villas - Receiver Table, HVAC Noise

Name M. ID Level Lr

Day

(dBA)
R1-1 33
R1-2 34.7
R1-3 36.6
R1-4 38.8
R2-1 33.9
R2-2 35.5
R2-3 36.9
R2-4 38.7
R3-1 35.1
R3-2 36
R3-3 37.5
R3-2 38.7
R4 34.1
R5 333

33
34.7
36.6
38.8
33.9
35.5
36.9
38.7
35.1

36
37.5
38.7
34.1
333

Limit. Value

O OO 0O O0OO0OO0OO0OO0OO0OOo0OOoOOoOOo

O OO O 0O 000 OO0 O0OOoOOoOOo

Auto

X X X X X X X X X X X X X X

Noise Type

Total
Total
Total
Total
Total
Total
Total
Total
Total
Total
Total
Total
Total
Total

Height

(m)

1.52
4.57
7.62
10.67
1.52
4.57
7.62
10.67
1.52
4.57
7.62
10.67
1.52
1.52

T T T T T T B e B S B S T

Coordinates

X
(m)
663630.4
663631
663631.7
663632.5
663696.7
663697.5
663698.1
663698.7
663726.9
663727.6
663728.2
663728.7
663799.4
663802.9

Y

(m)
4280056
4280055
4280055
4280054
4279998
4279998
4279998
4279997
4279974
4279974
4279974
4279974
4279928
4279971

(m)

1.52
4.57
7.62
10.67
1.52
4.57
7.62
10.67
1.52
4.57
7.62
10.67
1.52
1.52



Broadstone Villas - Receiver Table, Existing Traffic

Name M. ID Level Lr

Day

(dBA)
R6 65.1
R7 64.8
C1 70.1
Cc2 70
Cc3 70.7
Cc4 70.5
C5 71.1
C6 71.7
Cc7 71.9
Cc8 72.2
Cc9 68.1
C10 69

19.8
13.4
0.8
5.8
8.2
20.8
17.1
9.4
7.2
5.4
9.4
7.4

Limit. Value

O OO OO0 OO0 o0 OO OoOOo

O O 0O 00000 O0OOoOOoOOo

Auto

X X X X X X X X X X X X

Noise Type

Total
Total
Total
Total
Total
Total
Total
Total
Total
Total
Total
Total

Height

(m)

1.52
1.52
1.52
1.52
1.52
1.52
1.52
1.52
1.52
1.52
1.52
1.52

T T B T T T T T B I ]

Coordinates

X
(m)
663663.9
664130.1
662717.9
662977.3
663243.7
663556.5
663750
663936.4
663995.8
664084.5
663486.3
664233.4

Y
(m)
4280136.91
4279665.8
4280593.93
4280374.31
4280142.23
4279846.57
4279660.88
4279451.46
4279281.49
4279168.89
4280127.57
4279416.15

(m)

1.52
1.52
1.52
1.52
1.52
1.52
1.52
1.52
1.52
1.52
1.52
1.52



Broadstone Villas - Receiver Table, Existing + Project Traffic

Name M. ID Level Lr

Day

(dBA)
R6 65.1
R7 64.8
C1 70.1
Cc2 70
Cc3 70.7
Cc4 70.4
C5 71.1
C6 71.7
Cc7 71.9
Cc8 72.1
Cc9 68.1
C10 69

19.8
13.4
0.8
5.8
8.2
20.8
17.1
9.4
7.2
5.4
9.4
7.4

Limit. Value

O OO OO0 OO0 o0 OO OoOOo

O O 0O 00000 O0OOoOOoOOo

Auto

X X X X X X X X X X X X

Noise Type

Total
Total
Total
Total
Total
Total
Total
Total
Total
Total
Total
Total

Height

(m)

1.52
1.52
1.52
1.52
1.52
1.52
1.52
1.52
1.52
1.52
1.52
1.52

T T B T T T T T B I ]

Coordinates

X
(m)
663663.9
664130.1
662717.9
662977.3
663243.7
663556.5
663750
663936.4
663995.8
664084.5
663486.3
664233.4

Y
(m)
4280136.91
4279665.8
4280593.93
4280374.31
4280142.23
4279846.57
4279660.88
4279451.46
4279281.49
4279168.89
4280127.57
4279416.15

(m)

1.52
1.52
1.52
1.52
1.52
1.52
1.52
1.52
1.52
1.52
1.52
1.52



Broadstone Villas - Receiver Table, EPAP Traffic

Name M. ID Level Lr

Day

(dBA)
R6 65.3
R7 65.1
C1 70.7
Cc2 70.7
Cc3 71.7
Cc4 71.4
C5 71.9
C6 72.3
Cc7 72.7
Cc8 73
Cc9 68.7
C10 69.4

19.8
13.4
0.8
5.8
8.2
20.8
17.1
9.4
7.2
5.4
9.4
7.4

Limit. Value

O OO 0O OO0 OO0 OO OoOOo

O O 0O 00000 O0OOoOOoOOo

Auto

X X X X X X X X X X X X

Noise Type

Total
Total
Total
Total
Total
Total
Total
Total
Total
Total
Total
Total

Height

(m)

1.52
1.52
1.52
1.52
1.52
1.52
1.52
1.52
1.52
1.52
1.52
1.52

T T B B R e T T B e B |

Coordinates

X
(m)
663663.9
664130.1
662717.9
662977.3
663243.7
663556.5
663750
663936.4
663995.8
664084.5
663486.3
664233.4

Y
(m)
4280136.91
4279665.8
4280593.93
4280374.31
4280142.23
4279846.57
4279660.88
4279451.46
4279281.49
4279168.89
4280127.57
4279416.15

(m)

1.52
1.52
1.52
1.52
1.52
1.52
1.52
1.52
1.52
1.52
1.52
1.52



Broadstone Villas - Receiver Table, EPAP + Project Traffic

Name M. ID Level Lr

Day

(dBA)
R6 65.4
R7 65.2
C1 70.7
Cc2 70.7
Cc3 71.7
Cc4 71.5
C5 71.9
C6 72.4
Cc7 72.7
Cc8 73
Cc9 68.7
C10 69.4

19.8
13.4
0.8
5.8
8.2
20.8
17.1
9.4
7.2
5.4
9.4
7.4

Limit. Value

O OO 0O OO0 OO0 OO OoOOo

O O 0O 00000 O0OOoOOoOOo

Auto

X X X X X X X X X X X X

Noise Type

Total
Total
Total
Total
Total
Total
Total
Total
Total
Total
Total
Total

Height

(m)

1.52
1.52
1.52
1.52
1.52
1.52
1.52
1.52
1.52
1.52
1.52
1.52

T T B B R e T T B e B |

Coordinates

X
(m)
663663.9
664130.1
662717.9
662977.3
663243.7
663556.5
663750
663936.4
663995.8
664084.5
663486.3
664233.4

Y
(m)
4280136.91
4279665.8
4280593.93
4280374.31
4280142.23
4279846.57
4279660.88
4279451.46
4279281.49
4279168.89
4280127.57
4279416.15

(m)

1.52
1.52
1.52
1.52
1.52
1.52
1.52
1.52
1.52
1.52
1.52
1.52
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Site Survey
Job # Project Name: [Lron Cb‘{blf”'\@ Vi H’Lﬁ
Date: O’/ Zﬁ/ 2 Site #: Engineer: Wl RO\P”
Address:
Meter: LXT Serial #: 1°13 Calibrator:CG\| {50 Serial # 9524
Notes:
Sketch: . C.L‘,A 2
L2 B i W B (L b Wi

ol | |
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St

>
7&-/ Wigxdr
E. PD\]J vJe{ | ! \\\ .
(v H
Temp: 75" F Wind Spd: 6 mph|Humidity: 3% To
Start of Measurement:A°S6 @.m. |End of Measurement: {21} a-m, Gl §  dBA Ly
_ Cars (tally per 5 cars) _ Medium Trucks (MT) Heavy Trucks (HT)
2 3D 0 >
———

Noise Measurement for Information Only
No Through Roadways
No Calibration Analysis Will Be Provided
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Site Survey

Project Name: ]?) gl IRS J[QV\Q, Vi l lﬁj

Job #
Dateﬁ/ 23/ Z{ Site #: Engineer: M. 12‘0[ PL,
Address:
Meter: L X1 Serial #: 10'3 Calibrator:(q\ (SO Serial # SSZ4
Notes:
Sketch: [ WM&J[QF“ VA A iﬁf\a
( _ I CARN S
T
w /
Pr‘-j c(:‘\ k /
St\cf (>/
E Gl AW
i \'k,ﬁv Y|
Temp: 70\ *F  |Wind Spd: 7 mph|Humidity: %Z_ %
Start of Measurement: f@ ~|7 gn. |End of Measurement: l:): T 4.1, 6 Z‘Z dBA Lgg

Cars (tally

per 5 cars)

Medium Trucks (MT)

Heavy Trucks (HT)

il

"

a2
S~

3

Noise Measurement for Information Only

No Through Roadways

No Calibration Analysis Will Be Provided
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Site Survey
Job # Project Name: £ ro"\ﬂ\S'\?V\Q VA \\6 3
Dateﬂ/ﬁg/f-i Site #: Engineer: 1. Kol P 2
Address:
Meter: L)(T Serial #: bl} Calibrator: (—d 159 Serial #: GSZﬁ

Notes: ”[{‘4(—\“( (‘oU:/'A—S ‘KO( SD\J‘{LJ‘;;DWW\ E.. l%i

(jn’CH ’Jn['\/,
/

Sketch: ’ 28 mﬁjﬁ‘\*:)r\ﬁ
| jL ]
/T/
Prajch
< le |
» \
bgiiw’l“ \\ (.«\\/."1"”‘

Temp: |90 F  |Wind Spd: 7 mph|Humidity: 3 | %

Start of Measurement: |© 37 & m. |End of Measurement: {9 §2 AN, GS- % dBA LEQ_.
_ Calfs (tally per 5 cars) _ Medium Trucks (MT) § Heavy Trucks (HT)
N

4

AL
N

Noise Measurement for Information Only

No Through Roadways

No Calibration Analysis Will Be Provided
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Site Survey
Job # ] Project Name: Br o»qulone uﬁ “qj
Date:q/ 3 / 2 Site #: Engineer: ML Eo VL\
Address: _
Meter: LXT Serial #: 213 Calibrator: (al 152 Serial #: SS24

o

Notes: MQ/&'\ﬁU(QmJY |S Fc.e_,k 1'(\ 4—r°rx‘c oF {\Jlasx"\{\n’)n 6‘-‘?6

Sketch: _ i
Gk
e NPT |
S\‘JL’:A""‘ wy—t-7 \
\ (e /.H
‘ A% LA
Temp: 7&\ Wind Spd: 7 mph|Humidity: 3 %
Start of Measurement: |9 :S7 End of Measurement: “\ ’)7(& m Sq 9 dBA Lgg
Medium Trucks (MT)

Cars (tally per 5 cars)

Noise Measurement for Information Only

No Through Roadways

No Calibration Analysis Will Be Provided

Heavy Trucks (HT)




	Appendix X - Noise.pdf
	1
	2
	D1
	D2
	D3
	D4
	R1
	R2
	R3
	R4
	R5
	EPSON005
	EPSON006
	EPSON007
	EPSON008




